10.1.1.3.   Sensitivity Analysis

We have analysed the key inputs and assumptions to the Adjusted Model and have prepared sensitivities in

relation to the Net Present Value (‘NPV’).  These sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in

considering the potential effects on the value of Tap Oil’s interest in the Manora Oil Field if our base case

inputs and assumptions change.

We note that Adjusted Model incorporates an economic cut-off date calculation which is assessed as

December 2022 for the 2P scenario with production continuing to February to complete the next lifting.

The economic cut off occurs when production revenue (net of royalties) is less than operating costs

(adjusted for FSO fees). Therefore, changes in the key assumptions, will potentially have an impact on

both the economic cut off and the NPV of the Adjusted Model.  We have calculated the sensitivities with a

fixed economic cut-off of December 2022 (and production continuing to February 2023).

  34

 Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage change
NPV NPV NPV NPV

(A$m) (A$m) (A$m) (A$m)

 Oil Price
(USD/bbl)

Exchange rate
(US$:$A)

Capital
expenditure

Operating
expenditure

-10% 23.2 31.8 35.4 40.8

-5% 28.9 33.2 35.1 38.1

0% - base case 34.7 34.7 34.7 34.7

+5% 39.6 36.2 34.3 31.1

+10% 43.8 37.7 34.0 27.5

Source: BDO analysis, Adjusted Model

We have addressed the discount rate sensitivity over the range from 8.7% to 11.8% as set out in Appendix

3.

Discount rate sensitivity analysis

Discount rate (%) 8.7% 10.0% 11.8%

NPV (A$m) 34.6  34.7  34.8

Source: BDO analysis, Adjusted Model

In considering the above sensitivities, Shareholders should note the following:

 the variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to

move in isolation; and

 the variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables which are

subject to deviation from the forecast assumptions.

10.1.1.4.   Valuation of Tap Oil’s interest in the Manora Oil Field

Our preferred value of $34.7 million represents the rounded NPV of Tap Oil’s interest in the Manora Oil

Field contained in the Adjusted Model in our base case scenario.